GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PLANNING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING
SEPTEMBER 14, 2015
6:30 P.M.
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
APPROVAL OF AGENDA:
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:
(Note: The Board reserves the right to not begin new business after 10:00 p.m.)
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of a special use, environmental impact
assessment, and sketch plan application for a proposed market and storage facility
with outdoor sales and display for a property located at 7300 Grand River Ave.,
Brighton, Michigan 48114, parcel # 4711-13-300-021. The request is petitioned by
Simply Rock Properties, LLC.
Planning Commission recommendation of petition
A. Recommendation of Special Use
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment (08-26-15)
C. Recommendation of Sketch Plan (08-25-15)
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of a sketch plan application to construct
four outside pavilions, located at 7000 McClements, Brighton, Michigan, 48114,
parcel # 4711-12-100-002. The request is petitioned by St. Thomas Chaldean
Catholic Diocese USA.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Disposition of Sketch Plan (08-25-15)
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #3… Review of the draft Master Plan amendment affecting
future land use and growth boundaries in sections 33 and 34 along Chilson Road south
of Brighton Road for submittal to the Township Board for distribution and public review
pursuant to the Michigan Planning Enabling Act.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Authorize submittal of the draft master plan amendment to the Township Board.
Administrative Business:
 Staff report
 Approval of August 10, 2015 Planning Commission meeting minutes
 Member discussion
 Adjournment

September 9, 2015
Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:
Location:
Zoning:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Assistant Township Manager and Community Development Director
Simply Fresh Market – Special Land Use and Sketch Plan Review #1
7300 Grand River Avenue – south side of Grand River, just east of Euler Road
GCD General Commercial District

Dear Commissioners:
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the application for special land use and sketch plan (dated
8/8/15) proposing redevelopment of the existing building/site located at 7300 Grand River Avenue. The
site and most of the surrounding properties fronting Grand River are zoned GCD.
We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Genoa Township
Zoning Ordinance and Master Plan.
A.

Summary

1. From a planning and zoning perspective, the special land use standards are generally met.
2. Any comments/concerns raised by the Township Engineer or Fire Department must be addressed as
part of this project.
3. The proposal does not meet several of the use requirements found in Section 7.02.02(d), while
additional information is needed to confirm compliance with others.
4. The applicant may need to demonstrate compliance with the nonconforming provisions of Section
24.04.06.
5. The trellis structure is an allowable encroachment into the side yard setback.
6. The parking lot does not comply with side yard setbacks; however, this appears to be an exsiting
condition.
7. The notes and plan are inconsistent in terms of the amount of parking provided.
8. A 5-foot wide sidewalk is required along Grand River.
9. So long as delivery vehicles utilize the dedicated loading area, vehicular circulation should function
properly; although the angled parking and one-way drive aisles may cause some drivers to navigate
the rear parking lot to exit the site.
10. The greenbelt trees likely need to be spaced farther apart.
11. The plan does not meet the parking lot or buffer zone landscaping requirements.
12. The Commission may wish to request details of existing lighting to ensure compliance with current
standards.
13. Planning Commission approval is needed for the waste receptacle location and enclosure.
14. We believe additional discussion is needed for the proposed wall sign, which could be viewed as a
roof sign (prohibited).
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Subject site

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking south)
B.

Proposal

The applicant proposes to redevelop an existing commercial building into a Simply Fresh Market. The
general market element of the proposed use is permitted by right in the GCD; however, this particular
business includes open air sales at the front of the building, which requires special land use approval.
C.

Special Land Use Review

Section 19.03 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the review criteria for Special Land Use applications as
follows:
1. Master Plan. The Township Master Plan and Future Land Use map identify the site as General
Commercial, which is planned for “business which serve the requirement of the community at large.”
The description also states that “there may be some outdoor sales or display areas.” Generally
speaking, we find the proposal to be compatible with the Master Plan.
2. Compatibility. The site is located amongst a number of commercial and service uses along Grand
River. This particular area also includes several uses with an outdoor component. Generally
speaking, the proposed use is compatible with the established uses in the area. As a side note, the
proposed business will also clean-up the site, at least based on aerial photos.
3. Public Facilities and Services. Given the site’s location and the nature of the proposed use, we do
not expect any concerns with public facilities and services. However, we defer to the Township
Engineer and Fire Department for any specific comments/concerns they may have.
4. Impacts. The proposed redevelopment is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features, public
services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic.
5. Mitigation. The Township may require mitigation necessary to limit or alleviate any potential
adverse impacts as a result of the proposed project.
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D.

Use Requirements

Section 07.02.02(d) identifies the specific requirements for commercial outdoor display sales or storage
as follows:
1. Minimum lot area shall be one (1) acre.
The submittal does not identify the size of the lot. Based on our estimate, the subject site is slightly
deficient and does not appear to meet this standard.
2. Any stockpiles of soils, fertilizer or similar loosely packaged materials shall be sufficiently
covered or contained to prevent dust or blowing of materials.
Given the nature of the proposed use, the outdoor sales area will be for produce and products stored in
bins/containers. We do not anticipate that this element of the business will include loosely packed
materials; however, the applicant should confirm this is the case.
3. All outdoor storage areas shall be paved with a permanent, durable and dustless surface and
shall be graded and drained to dispose stormwater without negatively impact adjacent
property. The Township Board, following a recommendation of the Planning Commission and
the Township Engineer, may approve a gravel surface for all or part of the display or storage
area for low intensity activities, upon a finding that neighboring properties and the
environment will not be negatively impacted.
The sketch plan does not identify the surface of the outdoor sales area; however, based on review of aerial
photos this area appears to be paved. The applicant should confirm this standard is met.
4. No outdoor storage shall be permitted in any required yard (setback) of buildings for the
district in which the commercial outdoor display, sales or storage use is located. Any approved
outdoor sales or display within a parking lot shall meet the required parking lot setback;
provided the Planning Commission may require additional landscaping screening or
ornamental fencing.
The proposed trellis structure complies with the front yard setback; however, a portion of the structure
encroaches into the required 15-foot side yard setback. The color rendering also shows storage containers
extending out in front of the trellis structure.
5. The site shall include a building of at least five hundred (500) feet of gross floor area for office
use in conjunction with the use.
The submittal identifies the building as an existing 5,600 square foot structure. This requirement is met.
6. All loading and truck maneuvering shall be accommodated on-site.
Truck maneuvering will be accommodated on-site with a loading area at the rear of the building. This
requirement is met.
7. All outdoor storage area property lines adjacent to a residential district shall provide a buffer
zone A as described in Section 12.02. A buffer zone B shall be provided on all other sides. The
Planning Commission may approve a six (6) foot high screen wall or fence, or a four (4) foot
high landscaped berm as an alternative.
The adjacent property to the west is zoned GCD; however, a buffer zone B is not included along the west
side of the outdoor sales area.
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8. The height of all material and equipment stored in an outdoor storage area shall not exceed the
height of any landscape screening, wall or fence. Boats and recreational vehicles may exceed the
height of the fence provided that they are setback from the fence a distance equal to their
height. Storage of materials up to the height of the GENOA TOWNSHIP ZONING
ORDINANCE Commercial Districts 7-8 adjacent building wall may be permitted in the rear
yard if it is illustrated on the site plan, the rear yard does not abut a residential district, will not
be visible from an expressway and such storage is confined to within twenty (20) feet of the
building.
As referenced above, the project does not include a buffer zone and screening is essentially limited to 3
new trees proposed in the front yard. As such, this standard does not appear to be met.
E.

Sketch Plan Review

1. Dimensional Standards. The existing building is nonconforming due to its reduced west side yard
setback; however, it is allowed to remain and be improved so long as it is not expanded. The
nonconforming provisions also limit the amount of improvement that can be made to a
nonconforming building – Section 24.04.06. The applicant may need to demonstrate compliance with
these restrictions.
The proposed trellis structure encroaches into the west side yard setback; however, Section 11.01.04
allows arbors and trellises to encroach into required setbacks so long as they are at least 4 feet from
any lot line.
The parking east and south of the building does not meet the 10-foot side setback requirement;
however, this appears to be an existing condition (based on review of aerial photos).
2. Parking. The parking calculations on Sheet SP1 note that the 24 spaces required are provided.
However, we find only 22 spaces on the sketch plan. The 1 required barrier free space is provided for
and the drive aisles and parking spaces meet minimum dimensional standards.
3. Pedestrian Circulation. The plan does not identify an existing or proposed sidewalk along Grand
River. Based on review of aerial photos (which may be dated) there is a sidewalk that ends
approximately 4 properties to the west. Meanwhile, a limited amount of sidewalk also appears a few
properties to the east.
Section 12.05.01 requires a 5-foot wide sidewalk along both sides of Grand River Avenue, east of I96 exit 141. As such, the applicant should provide for the required sidewalk. If there are constraints,
the provisions of Section 12.05.02(h) may apply, whereby the applicant can provide a performance
guarantee for future sidewalk construction.
4. Vehicular Circulation. As noted above, proposed drive aisles meet Ordinance standards and
vehicular circulation is expected to function properly. However, patrons exiting the site from the
front parking spaces will generally be forced to drive through the back parking lot given the angled
parking and mostly one-way circulation pattern.
Additionally, if a large delivery truck is on-site as depicted, the southwesterly parking spaces will be
blocked from exiting the parking lot. However, the truck is shown outside of the striped loading area
and were it occupy the dedicated loading space, there is likely room for vehicles to navigate the site
freely.
Sheet SP1 also includes a table noting delivery truck size by day/time.
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5. Landscaping. The plan proposes 3 canopy trees in the front yard greenbelt, as required; however, the
trees likely need to be spaced farther apart. Parking lot landscaping in the form of 3 canopy trees and
250 square feet of internal landscaped area is also required.
As previously noted, a buffer zone B is required along the west side of the outdoor sales area, but is
not provided.
6. Exterior Lighting. A note on Sheet SP1 indicates that existing exterior site lighting is to remain.
The Commission may wish to request details of existing poles/fixtures to confirm compliance with
current standards.
7. Waste Receptacle. A new waste receptacle and enclosure are proposed in the rear yard. we have
reviewed the proposal waste receptacle per the standards of Section 12.04, as follows:





Location: Commission approval is needed for the placement within the required side yard
setback.
Access: there appears to be adequate access to/from the proposed waste receptacle for refuse
vehicles.
Base: the detail on Sheet SP1 identifies the required concrete base pad.
Screening: Commission approval is needed for the wooden enclosure. The applicant must
confirm the use of treated lumber.

8. Signs. The submittal includes wall and ground signage. The proposed ground sign complies with the
setback, size and height requirements of Article 16.
The proposed wall sign is placed on a tower-like structure above the trellis. The Commission could
view this as an architectural feature, in which case the wall sign meets the area limitation. However,
this sign could also be construed as a sign above the roof of the main building, in which case it would
be prohibited. We believe additional discussion on this matter is warranted.
The applicant should also be aware that a sign permit is required prior to the installation of any
signage.
9. Impact Assessment. The submittal includes an Impact Assessment (dated 8/26/15). In summary,
the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features, public
services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. I can
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.
Sincerely,
LSL PLANNING, INC.
Brian V. Borden, AICP
Principal Planner

September 3, 2015
Ms. Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
Re:

Simply Fresh Market
Sketch Plan and Special Land Use Permit Review

Dear Ms. VanMarter:
We have reviewed the sketch plan submittal from Lindhout Associates Architects, dated August 8, 2015.
The petitioner is proposing to convert the existing property at 7300 Grand River Avenue into a Simply
Fresh organic food market. The petitioner has also requested a special land use permit to allow for outdoor
food stands located in a permanent shelter to be constructed on site.
The petitioner is planning to reface the existing buildings and renovate the interior to support a retail
market. Our review found no sanitary sewer or water related impacts to the existing site from the proposed
work as illustrated on the sketch plan. There will be an addition of a bathroom in order to meet local codes
for the new intended building use, but overall, the anticipated property water usage is estimated to
decrease. With minimal site impacts, we have no engineering-related objections to the proposed site
conversion.
Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.
Unit Vice President

Joseph C. Siwek, P.E.
Project Engineer

copy: Lindhout Associates Architects

Tetra Tech
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933
Tel 517.316.3930 Fax 517.484.8140 www.tetratech.com

September 4, 2015
Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
RE:

Simply Fresh Market
7300 W. Grand River
Site Plan Review

Dear Kelly:
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The plans
were received for review on August 27, 2105 and the drawings are dated August 25, 2015. The
project is based on an existing 5,610 square foot building last occupied by a Party Rental
Business and now proposed to be a Product Market. The plan review is based on the
requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 2015 edition.
The proposed site plan and repurposing of this building appear to be in general conformity with
the site plan and emergency vehicle access requirements of the adopted fire prevention code
with the following conditional items being addressed.
1. Future project submittals shall include the address and street name of the project in the title
block.
IFC 105.4.2
2. The building shall include the building address on the building. The address shall be a
minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible from the street. The
location and size shall be verified prior to installation.
IFC 505.1
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the
building plans and occupancy). If you have any questions about the comments on this plan
review please contact me at 810-229-6640.
Cordially,

Michael Evans, EFO, CFPS
Deputy Fire Chief

August 27, 2015
To Whom It May Concern:
There will be a public hearing on Monday, September 14 at 6:30 p.m. at
Genoa Township Hall, located at 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, Michigan, for a
Special Land Use Permit in your general vicinity.
The property in question is located at 7300 Grand River Ave., Brighton, Michigan
48114, parcel #11-13-300-021. The Special Use is requested for a proposed
market and storage facility with outdoor sales and display. The request is
petitioned by Simply Rock Properties, LLC.
You are invited to attend this hearing. If you are unable to attend, written
comments may be submitted by writing to the Planning Commission at the
Genoa Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI 48116 or via email at
kathryn@genoa.org up to the date of the hearing and may be further received
by the Planning Commission at said hearing. In addition, all materials relating
to these requests may be examined at the Township Hall during normal
business hours.
Genoa Charter Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seven (7) day
notice to the Township. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or
services should contact the Township in writing or by calling at (810) 227-5225.
Sincerely,

Kelly VanMarter
Assistant Township Manager / Community Development Director
KKV/kp

300' Buffer for Noticing
Blue outline identifies parcels which are within 300 feet.
Red outline indicates area within 300 feet of affected parcel.
Applicant Site
2143

2244

0

2183

2250

2209
2244
2300

7341
7305

7269

6936

GRA
ND 7281
RIV
ER
2394

7288

7200

GENOA BUSINESS PARK

2260
7219

2233

EULER

7207

2305

7475

7300

7372
7286

HARTE

7356

7208

7436
7500
7372
2524

1 inch = 250 feet

0
2603

Planning Commission Case #15-17
Applicant: Simply Fresh Market
Address: 7300 Grand River Ave.
Parcel ID: #4711-13-300-021
Meeting Date: September 14, 2015

7500

0

0.02 0.04

0.08

0.12

±

0.16
Miles

LEPPEK FRANCIS W & WENDY J

OWNER OR OCCUPANT

COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH

2625 MUSSON RD
HOWELL, MI 48855

7341 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48116

7372 W. GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48116

COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH

COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH

GRACE & PORTA PROPERTIES LLC

7372 W. GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

7356 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

7219 W. GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

OWNER OR OCCUPANT

ZAYATZ PROPERTIES LLC

OWNER OR OCCUPANT

2260 EULER RD
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

1004 ALPINE DR
BRIGHTON, MI 48116

7281 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

HUYSER GRAND RIVER LLC

BEST STORAGE - BRIGHTON

OWNER OR OCCUPANT

7288 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

PO BOX 907
FENTON, MI 48430

7286 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48116

RODRIGUES DOLORES M LIVING TRUST
10878 REYNARD
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

OWNER OR OCCUPANT
7269 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48116

VANCE PROPERTIES LLC
7300 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48116

PRO-WAY INVESTMENTS LLC
7305 W. GRAND RIVER, #700
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

WONG JANE T
6936 W GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Dave Richardson

FROM:

Kelly VanMarter, Assistant Township Manager/Community Development
Director

DATE:

September 10, 2015

RE:

Simply Fresh Market Connection Fees

This memo will describe the water and sewer connection fee status for the proposed Simply
Fresh Market to be located at 7300 W. Grand River Avenue, Brighton.
ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED USE:
3,091 sq. ft. of organic market at 0.26 REU per 1,000 sq. ft. =
4,493 sq. ft. of warehouse/storage (w/barn) at 0.05 REU per 1,000 sq. ft. =
TOTAL REU’S

0.8 REU
0.2 REU
1.0 REU

PREVIOUSLY PAID:
2 REU’S ALLOCATED FOR BOTH WATER AND SEWER IN THE LAKE EDGWOOD WEST
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

NO ADDITIONAL TAP FEES DUE AT THIS TIME.

©

September 10, 2015
Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:
Location:
Zoning:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Assistant Township Manager and Planning Director
Camp Chaldean – Sketch Plan Review #1
391 Kellogg Road – south side of McClements Road, between Kellogg and Euler Roads
PRF Public and Recreational Facilities District

Dear Commissioners:
As requested, we have reviewed the sketch plan (dated 8/25/15) proposing 4 new pavilions for the
existing Camp Chaldean located around Euler Lake, between Kellogg and Euler Roads.
We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Genoa Township
Zoning Ordinance and provide the following comments for your consideration.
A.

Summary

1. Though the standard is likely met, the submittal does not provide setbacks from property lines for 3 of
the 4 structures.
2. While the standard is likely met, the submittal does not provide shoreline setbacks for all 4 structures.
3. The Commission may wish to require setback measurements for all 4 structures from both property
lines and the shoreline, particularly given the inconsistencies in dimensions shown on the plan.
4. The structures must be at least 125’ from any wetland area surrounding the lake. The Commission
may wish to require the applicant to demonstrate compliance or provide evidence that there are no
wetland areas.
5. The height of the pavilions is compliant with standards for accessory structures.
6. In our opinion, the Ordinance does not restrict the size or number of accessory structures allowed in
PRF.
7. If lighting is proposed, details must be provided.
8. The applicant may wish to include trash cans within or near each pavilion.
9. It is unclear how pedestrians will access the pavilions and/or if there will be difficult terrain to
navigate in the absence of a dedicated path.
B.

Proposal/Process

The applicant requests sketch plan review/approval for the construction of 4 new covered, but unenclosed,
pavilions around the property – 3 on the north side of the lake and the other on the south. The pavilions
are 34’ x 54’ (1,836 square feet) in area with a height of approximately 13 feet to the midpoint of a
pitched roof.
Given the limited scope of the project, it is eligible for sketch plan review (as opposed to full site plan
review) in accordance with Article 18 of the Township Zoning Ordinance.

306 S. Washington Ave. Ste. 400

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)
C.

Sketch Plan Review

Given the nature of the request, there are only a few applicable Ordinance requirements. More
specifically, Section 6.02.02(l) provides regulations for accessory structures within a campground, while
Section 11.04 provides additional provisions for accessory structures; however, the latter is primarily
intended for residential uses/districts.
The primary regulations come from 6.02.02(l) with respect to setbacks from property lines and shorelines:


125’ from any property line – the proposed structures are generally internal to the site, although
an actual setback dimension is provided only for location #1, which is noted as being 500’ from
the Kellogg Road front lot line.
The remaining structures certainly appear to comply with this requirement; however, the
Commission may wish to request additional details from the applicant.



125’ from any shoreline (including a wetland) – dimensions to the shoreline are provided only for
locations #1 and #3; with former being 300’ from the shoreline and the latter 400’. Provided
these distances are accurate, the standard is met; however, it should be noted that the dimensions
on the sketch are rather inconsistent.
For instance, the measurement between location #1 and the shoreline is 300’ and the spacing
from an existing building is noted as 100’ despite the fact that the 100’ length is much larger than
the 300’ length.
Additionally, since the requirement includes spacing from a wetland, the applicant should provide
an indication of whether there are wetland areas around the lake and demonstrate compliance.
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As referenced above, Section 11.04 also regulates accessory structures; however, these provisions are
generally noted as being for residential districts. Nonetheless, we have applied the following provisions,
as they are generally applicable:


14’ maximum height – while this requirement is noted for accessory buildings (as opposed to
structures), it is the closest fit to a height restriction for the proposed pavilions, which are
approximately 13’ to the midpoint of a pitched roof.



Maximum size and number – there are restrictions on the total square footage and number of
accessory structures allowed in a residential district; however, there is an exemption for lots
within the AG and CE Districts. Since there is no regulation specific to this request, we have
interpreted this exemption to apply to PRF, as well, given the nature and intent of the district.

Additional considerations are as follows:




We request that the applicant provide an indication of whether the proposed structures will
include lighting. If lighting is proposed, details will need to be provided.
The applicant may wish to include trash cans within or near each structure to ensure containment
of any refuse generated by use of the structures.
Given the lack of detail on the plan, it is unclear how visitors will access the pavilions. There
appear to be some existing paths and drives throughout the site, but none directly connect to the
proposed pavilions. Given the natural condition of the property, there may be some terrain that is
difficult to navigate for use of the pavilions.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. I can
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.
Sincerely,
LSL PLANNING, INC.
Brian V. Borden, AICP
Principal Planner

September 3, 2015
Ms. Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
Re:

Cam Chaldean Pavilions
Sketch Plan Review

Dear Ms. VanMarter:
We have reviewed the sketch plan submittal from Lindhout Associates Architects, dated August 25, 2015.
The petitioner is proposing to construct 4 approximately 34' x 54' pavilions consisting of concrete slabs
with rook shelters on the north and south sides of Euler Lake spanning two individual lots owned by the
Chaldean Catholic Church. The pavilions are to provide shelter from the elements for campers.
The proposed pavilions, as illustrated on the sketch plan, will not be provided with water or sanitary sewer
service. There will be a minor increase in site impervious area due to the construction of the pavilions in
currently undeveloped areas, however, given the small size of the structures and the locations in
relationship to the on-site lakes the storm water impact will be minimal and contained on the petitioner’s
property. Therefore, we do not believe additional stormwater calculations are required. There are no
proposed gutters and downspouts on the structures, so the runoff will shed off the eves. It is recommended
the petitioner account for this increase in flow with grading adjacent to the structures, utilizing BMPs to
address runoff volume and quality and reduce the potential for erosion.
With minimal site impacts, and no proposed water or sewer utilities, we have no objections to the proposed
addition.
Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.
Unit Vice President

Joseph C. Siwek, P.E.
Project Engineer

copy: Lindhout Associates Architects
Tetra Tech
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933
Tel 517.316.3930 Fax 517.484.8140 www.tetratech.com

September 4, 2015
Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
RE:

Camp Chaldean
7000 McClements Rd.
Site Plan Review

Dear Kelly:
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The plans
were received for review on August 27, 2105 and the drawings are dated August 25, 2015. The
project is based on building three (3) 1,500 square foot Pavilion Shelters at three locations on the
property around Euler Lake. The plan review is based on the requirements of the International
Fire Code (IFC) 2012 edition.
The proposed site plan appears to be in general conformity with the site plan requirements of
the adopted fire prevention code.
If you have any questions about the comments on this plan review please contact me at 810229-6640.
Cordially,

Michael Evans
Deputy Fire Chief

September 9, 2015
Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Assistant Township Manager and Planning Director
Proposed Amendment to the 2013 Township Master Plan

The Township asked for our assistance with a minor amendment to the Township’s Master Plan.
More specifically, following the adoption of your 2013 plan, the Township Engineer determined that the
Oak Pointe Municipal Water and Sanitary Sewer system is nearing capacity (please see attached memo
from Greg Tatara).
In order to limit future impacts on this system, we have proposed to amend both the future land use and
growth boundary categories for the subject area (please see attached page highlighting the area changed).
On Map 7: Future Land Use, the area has been changed from Small Lot Single Family (2 to 3 units per
acre) to Low Density Single Family (1 acre per unit) residential. The corresponding area has also been
changed on Map 8: Growth Boundary, from a Primary Growth Area to a Secondary Growth Area.
Since this area is not referenced specifically in the text, only these two maps have changed and the rest of
the plan would remain as adopted in 2013.
The anticipated process to adopt this amendment is as follows:





September 14: Planning Commission review and action to forward draft plan amendment to the
Township Board.
September 21: Township Board to take action authorizing distribution of the draft plan
amendment to adjacent communities, county, and agencies per the Michigan Planning Enabling
Act for 42-day review period.
November 9: Following the 42-day review period, Planning Commission conducts a public
hearing, reviews any comments received, adopts the amended plan, and forwards to Township
Board for their approval
December 7: Township Board adopts amended plan.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. We
can be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com and
duffy@lslplanning.com.
Sincerely,
LSL PLANNING, INC.
Brian V. Borden, AICP
Principal Planner

306 S. Washington Ave. Ste. 400

Kathleen Duffy, AICP
Project Planner II

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

248.586.0505

Fax 248.586.0501

www.LSLplanning.com
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MEMO
TO:

Kelly VanMarter, Assistant Township Manager

FROM:

Greg Tatara, Utility Director

DATE:

August 27, 2015

RE:

Extension of the Oak Pointe Municipal Water and Sanitary Sewer Boundaries

Per your request, I have prepared this Memo outlining the available capacity with the existing
Oak Pointe municipal water and sanitary sewer systems.
Oak Pointe Municipal Water System
The current maximum day demand in the Oak Pointe municipal water system is near the capacity
of our wells and exceeds the treatment capacity of the plant. In fact, during periods of high
irrigation and demand, we have had to implement water use restrictions to assure that enough
water would be available for fire and public safety measures. Current customers also experience
diurnal low pressure periods due to high peak demand and the inability of the distribution and
production systems to meet these demands.
Currently, the water system has a maximum daily
production capability of 1,100 gallons per minute.
This equates, when backwash and service water is
taken into account, to a maximum daily
production amount of 1.45 million gallons per day
(MGD). The production capability of Oak Pointe
Water System compared to actual demand data
from the past several years is at 90%. The
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
(MDEQ) recommends that this amount be near
75%, which means that the Oak Pointe Water
System is at production capacity and cannot serve
additional developments.
In addition, the water treatment process is over
capacity. The existing iron removal filters operate at a flow rate of 8 gpm/sft during peak flow,
which is significantly over what the recommend 10 State Standards of 3 gpm/sft. Since the
facility only removes iron and manganese, there is not as strong regulatory guidelines for iron
removal equipment due to the fact that public health is not in danger if the treatment process
doesn’t function appropriately. However, the existing customers of Oak Pointe expect high
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quality water to be supplied at all times. As a result of this over capacity issue, numerous
operational measures are taken to ensure we can reliability remove iron during peak summer
demand with our current customers, and any expansion of the system will only exacerbate this
issue.
Oak Pointe Municipal Wastewater System
The Oak Pointe Wastewater Plant was converted to a pump station and was taken off line in
January of 2015, with the wastewater being pumped approximately 5 miles away to the GenoaOceola WWTP for treatment. The Sewage Treatment Agreement between Genoa Township and
the Genoa Oceola Sewer and Water Authority includes a figure showing the existing Oak Pointe
Sanitary Sewer Service Area (Exhibit 1 of the Agreement) and states the following in regards to
the future expansion of the district within Genoa Township:
“The line constructed to connect Oak Pointe to the GO WWTP shall be dedicated for the
sole purpose of transporting Oak Pointe Flows to the GO Plant and shall not be utilized
to transport other flows originated in Genoa Township to the GO WWTP without
amendment of this agreement by both Governing Boards.”
In addition to modifications to the existing Sewer Treatment Agreement, if the Township wishes
to expand the Oak Pointe sanitary sewer district modifications will be necessary to the Oak
Pointe pump station, including, but not limited to modification of the pump flow rates and
additional covered equalization and odor control measures at the Oak Pointe pump station.

As outlined above, expanding the existing Oak Pointe municipal water and sanitary sewer
presents numerous challenges. Please let me know if you need any further information or have
any questions on the above information

\\GENOASERVER\UserShares\Planning\Master Plan\Master Plan Update 2015\Correspondence\Tatara Memo re.
Utlilty Capacity Limitations.doc

08-10-15 Unapproved Minutes
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PLANNING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING
AUGUST 10, 2015
6:30 P.M.
MINUTES
CALL TO ORDER: The meeting of the Genoa Township Planning Commission was
called to order at 6:30p.m. Present were Barbara Figurski, James Mortensen, Chairman
Brown, Chris Grajek, Diana Lowe, Eric Rauch, and John McManus. Also present were
Kelly VanMarter, Community Development Director/Assistant Township Manager; Gary
Markstrom of Tetra Tech; and Brian Borden of LSL.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Upon motion by John McManus and support by Barbara
Figurski, the agenda was approved as submitted. Motion carried unanimously.
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of a rezoning (OSD & IND to MUPUD),
Planned Unit Development Agreement, environmental impact assessment, and site plan
for property located at 3750 Cleary Drive, Howell, Michigan 48843, involving parcels
#11-05-400-012, 024, 062; 11-05-301-004; 11-05-302-005, 011. The request is
petitioned by Cleary University.
Mr. Gary Bachman of Cleary University and Brent LaVanway of Boss Engineering
addressed the Planning Commission on behalf of the petitioner. At the recommendation
of Township staff, Cleary University is requesting that zoning districts on campus be
consolidated. This would combine the industrial property along Grand Oaks Drive and
with the OSD zoned properties. They are making this request in anticipation of growth in
classrooms, housing, and athletics.
Mr. Mortensen asked how close Grand Oaks Drive would be to the eventual athletic
fields. How might woodlands on campus be affected by future projects? Mr. LaVanway
indicated the athletic fields are currently being considered for property on Grand Oaks
Drive. Mr. Bachman indicated that woodlands will likely be affected by the multi-phase
student housing project.
Mr. Borden addressed the Planning Commission. Qualifying conditions within the
ordinance, such as minimum lot size and public benefit, appear to be met. Conditions
support the idea of a MUPUD. It appears there would be a positive impact on the
Township overall. The petitioner would approach the Township as each conceptualized
project grew closer to implementation. Residential, office, retail, recreational,
institutional uses are proposed. Each fits well in a college campus.
Mr. Brown asked about why all of the uses would be needed. Mr. Bachman stated that
he included an exhaustive list within the application as he wished to cover many
potentialities based on 20-year growth potential and the arrival of new president.
Mr. Brown asked how this zoning might be utilized if the university sold the property at
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some time in the future. Mr. Bachman stated that the intention is that the property will
remain a university. Mr. Mortensen stated that the resolution might state a condition that
the MUPUD applies as long as the property remains a university. Mr. Borden stated that
any future property owner would have the opportunity for modifications.
Mr. Borden continued saying that Section 10.03 has requirements for open spaces. The
request complies with the open spaces paragraphs of the ordinance. Parking needs to
support any phases of future growth but it does appear that the proposed plans will
accommodate the requirements. Lighting, landscaping, and signage details would be
reviewed with follow-up site plan applications. The Township attorney might look at the
PUD Agreement to make sure that he is comfortable. There are references to increases
in lighting intensity and building heights, with specifics not yet known. There might be
deviations requested at a future time for athletic offerings and student housing.
Materials are laid out in the draft agreement and appear to comply with ordinance
requirements. Mr. Brown asked if the size of the baseball field is known. Mr. Bachman
stated that college baseball associations have specific space requirements. Lighting
requirements might be needed more for soccer than baseball. Baseball is a spring sport
and longer days factor into that season. Mr. Borden stated that perhaps a limit could be
placed in the agreement, a type of cap, kept general, a statement that ensures that
these areas are not limitless. There is a height exception for school and institutional
settings which does permit additional height. There was consensus that decisions would
be made as future projects are presented to the commission and that decisions could
be made at that time.
Mr. Markstrom addressed the Planning Commission. This project meets a threshold in
water/sewer of 100 REUs, meaning additional infrastructure needs are likely. Local
pump station might need to be upgraded. A small master plan might be done at the next
site plan approval stage to determine what might need to be done upstream and
downstream. The costs of this accommodation would be the responsibility of the
petitioner. It is approximately a 30-day process to complete the study and the study is
usually approximately 15 pages. Water problems are not anticipated. Sewer usage is
more of a concern. MHOG would commission the study. The petitioner usually pays for
the study through an escrow.
Mr. Bachman said that approx. 70 additional REU’s are needed to complete the build
out. Less than 100 are proposed in addition to what already exists.
Mr. Markstrom stated that they are looking at it as an entire development as meeting the
100 REU threshold. Completing the study would eliminate future surprises. The cost of
the study is likely within the $5,000-10,000 range. This is a group of continuous uses. It
includes what is already there. Mr. McManus asked if it is 100 REU total or 100 REU
more which triggers the threshold. Mr. Markstrom stated that it’s about planning for the
impact on the system. Mr. Brown asked whether the cost of the study would be onerous
for the university. Mr. Bachman stated that if the study is not necessary at this time, the
university would prefer not to spend the money. However, if the study is mandated, it’s
mandated. The existing REU is 53. There is less than 100 REUs which is new. At this
time the real future development is unknown.
Mr. Mortensen stated that Cleary University is asking the Township to agree to a major
change within the Township. Mr. McManus asked what projects are clearly taking place.
Mr. Bachman stated that the dormitory under construction is 21 REU. The university is
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currently 53. The university would still be under the 100 REU mark. The next project
would be some or all of the athletic fields. Mr. McManus asked whether the agreement
could state that over and above a certain number of REU’s, then the study would need
to be completed. Mr. Markstrom stated that conducting the study now would prevent
future construction delays as the study requires 30-45 days.
Mr. Rauch stated that the PUD forms a framework for the future and the infrastructure
which is able to support that is a major part of the plan. This is a significant component
of understanding the available framework. Increasing load on the system could incur
significant costs and knowing those potential costs will help the university understand
the real financial impacts that would occur as they choose projects to roll out.
Mr. Bachman stated that the future is unknown and that each project should be based
on its own merit as the university sees need to implement each project. Mr. Bachman
stated that Genoa Township staff requested that the PUD be applied for so that the
entire campus could be put under one multi-use zoning to facilitate future development
and future site plan approvals. Ms. VanMarter indicated that perhaps the study would be
completed with the next site plan approval and/or the application for the second student
housing building. Mr. Markstrom indicated this was the recommendation in his letter.
Mr. Markstrom stated that sharing easements will be a consideration in future projects
and that an adjacent property, Livingston Commons, is also zoned PUD.
Mr. Brown read the Brighton Area Fire Department letter and asked Mr. Bachman if he
understood their requirements. Mr. Bachman indicated that he did.
Mr. Brown asked about statements made in the PUD agreement. Mr. Borden indicated
that the phrases match the ordinance. Mr. Rauch asked if there was a Grand River
Corridor plan. Ms. VanMarter stated the plan was done years ago and has now been
incorporated into the ordinance.
Commissioners drew attention to various phrases within the PUD document, agreeing:
1. On page one, paragraph five, the word “approved” should read “recommended.”
2. One page four, paragraph two, before the words “currently under construction”
the phrase “one of which is” should be added. The words “and proposed” should
be removed.
3. In section 5.1, the word “Commission” should read “Commissioner.”
4. In section 6.3, the word “services” should read “serviced.”
5. In section 7.1, the last sentence should be removed.
6. In section 7.3, the phrase should read “routes of approach to a building.” And the
last sentence of that section should be removed.
7. In section 8.1, the phrase “Each commercial and residential parcel/use must”
should read “All buildings must.” At the end of the paragraph, add the sentence
“The Township does not guarantee public utility availability without adequate
planning and approval of the Township engineer.”
8. Remove section 8.2.
9. In section 8.3 (now 8.2), remove “which may be” and add “Table as applicable
and as may be.”
10. In section 9.5, the phrase “MSA 125.286(d)” should read “Michigan Compiled
Law 125.3503.” This section will be reviewed by the Township Attorney.
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Mr. Brown gave opportunity for the Impact Assessment to be discussed. Ms. VanMarter
indicated that one tax code was incorrect. It should read 302-005 not 301-005.
A call to the public was made with no response.
Planning Commission recommendation of petition
A. Recommendation of Rezoning
B. Recommendation of Planned Unit Development Agreement
C. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment (07-23-15)
D. Recommendation of Site Plan (07-22-15)
Mr. Bachman asked about next steps on the PUD agreement. Ms. VanMarter indicated
that the Cleary attorney will make any changes recommended by the planning
commission then the Township attorney would review the PUD Agreement.
Motion by Mortensen to recommend approval of the request from Cleary University for
a rezoning (from OSD & IND to MUPUD) of property located at 3750 Cleary Drive,
Howell, Michigan 48843, involving parcels #11-05-400-012, 024, 062;
11-05-301-004; 11-05-302-005, 011, that the request is found consistent with section 10
of the Township ordinance, the master plan, and local zoning and consolidates a variety
of uses into one consolidated zoning.
Support by Diana Lowe. Motion carried unanimously.
Motion by Mortensen to approve the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Agreement,
subject to the following conditions:
1. Approval by the Township Board of rezoning, environmental impact assessment,
and concept PUD plan.
2. Approval by the Township Attorney.
3. Language changes recommended in this evening’s discussion.
4. Items 4 and 6 of the LSL consultants review letter related to parking calculations
and landscape/site details shall be required.
5. The Township ordinance regarding building height and lighting shall be complied
with providing for any deviation to be requested at the time of site plan review as
development progresses.
6. The Township makes no guarantee at this time that public utilities will be
available.
7. In connection with the next site plan application request, a utility impact
determination study will be conducted and paid for by the petitioner.
8. The Township makes no guarantee that an easement will be obtained from
neighboring property, relative to a water main connection.
Support by John McManus. Motion carried unanimously.
Motion by Ms. Figurski to recommend the environmental impact assessment dated
07-23-15, with the revised tax code number from 301-005 to 302-005, subject to
approval of the rezoning, PUD Agreement, and site plan by the Township board.
Support by Jim Mortensen. Motion carried unanimously.
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Motion by Mr. Mortensen to recommend the conceptual site plan dated 07-22-15,
subject to approval of the Township Board of the rezoning, PUD Agreement, and
environmental impact assessment.
Support by Barb Figurski. Motion carried unanimously.
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #2… Review of a sketch plan application for parking lot
improvements at Riverbend office complex, located at 7743 Grand River Avenue,
Brighton, Michigan, parcel # 4711-13-400-020. The request is petitioned by Lion
Investment Group.
Mr. Moses Fram addressed the Planning Commission on behalf of the petitioner. The
property in question is a two building office complex, just south of the hospital on the
east side of Grand River. Complaints were received from tenants and the snow removal
and waste disposal companies, indicating that a nuisance was present. Communication
was lost with contractors and an island has been removed, the dumpster pad relocated,
and five parking spaces have been added. Subsequently, the waste removal company
has found it easier to remove waste. Mr. Fram indicated that he acquired the property in
2012. No other work has been completed. Existing shrub beds are being cleaning,
mulch is being added.
Mr. Borden addressed the Planning Commission. Commission has approval authority.
This is an after-the-fact approval. The work has already been completed. The
improvements do bring the site better into compliance. There appears to be a slight
encroachment into the minimum 24’ wide drive aisle on the plan.
Mr. Fram indicated that he spoke with the contractor who did the work. The contractor
did say that the measurement is 25’ which exceeds the ordinance. Mr. Borden
recommended that the parking space be field verified by Township staff and if it is not in
compliance, they make it a non-parking zone. Currently, the landscaping requirements
are not met and requirements for landscaping is at the discretion of the Planning
Commission.
Mr. Grajek recommended sending staff out. Mr. Borden indicated that the largest issue
appears to be that the new location of the waste receptacle does not meet location
requirements. Because it is residential zoning next door it could be a variance issue.
The receptacle is not to be less than 20 feet adjacent to the residential area. It is
currently approx. 12 feet. Outdoor storage was discussed. Mr. Mortensen asked about
placing the dumpster near the storage buildings.
Mr. Fram indicated that the current placing of the dumpster provides for safer movement
of the waste management trucks. Mr. Borden indicated that when parking spaces are
occupied, the waste pick up is more complex. If waste is picked up after hours, it is a
non-issue. The dumpster may or may not be an existing non-conformity. Was a land
use permit issued? Was it approved to go there? It would require staff review.
Mr. Markstrom addressed the Planning Commission. Storm water increase is less than
one percent. There is a retention basin already. There are no engineering related
concerns with the sketch plan.
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Mr. Brown reviewed the fire department letter. There was no issue with the site plan;
however, Mr. Brown noted that an accessory building exists which is not on the site
plan. The accessory building is extremely close to the building and includes a garage
door. Mr. Fram indicated that he believes there is drywall on the inside of the the garage
door and the garage door is not usable.
Mr. Rauch asked if cross striping is required within a painted outline. Mr. Borden
indicated that it is not required in the ordinance.
A call to the public was made with no response.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Disposition of Sketch Plan (07-08-15)
Motion by Mortensen to approve the request from Lion Investment Group for a sketch
plan, dated 07-08-15, for parking lot improvements at Riverbend office complex, located
at 7743 Grand River Avenue, Brighton, Michigan, parcel # 4711-13-400-020, subject to
the following conditions:
1. Township staff will examine the drive aisle to ensure 24’ width.
2. Township staff will work with petitioner on improving landscaping up to or near
Township requirements.
3. Township staff will examine the history of the site to determine whether the
location of the dumpster was approved and if not, whether a submittal to the
Zoning Board of Appeals will be considered.
4. The accessory building will be added to the site plan.
Support by John McManus. Motion carried unanimously.
Administrative Business:
 Staff report. There are no agenda items confirmed yet for the September
meeting. Ron Akers, the Genoa Township Zoning Official, has accepted a new
position as Community Development Director in another community. The
Township is currently recruiting for his replacement. A change has been made to
packet so that sections are more easily delineated for readers. Culver’s was
approved by the Township Board.
 Approval of July 13, 2015 Planning Commission meeting minutes.
Motion by Barbara Figurski to approve the minutes of June 8, 2015 as corrected.
Support by Diana Lowe. Motion carried unanimously.
 Member discussion
 Adjournment. Motion by Barb Figurski to adjourn at 8:52 p.m. Support by Diana
Lowe. Motion carried unanimously.
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